

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11655/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 03-05-2024 in WP No. 12886/2024 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

V. RAKESH REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA, & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.119386/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 17-05-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR
Mr. Agnish Aditya, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Jangra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Mr. Apoorv Kurup, learned counsel submits that the petitioner is enrolled as a Lawyer with the Delhi Bar Council and he is interested to apply for the post of Civil Judge in the State of Telangana by responding to advertisement dated 10.04.2024 (Annexure P/5). But since the candidate is also required to produce a certificate of practice from the local Bar Association, his candidature may be rejected at the threshold.

2. This Court has entertained similar challenge by a candidate for the post of District Judge.

3. Issue notice. Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 10419 of 2024.

4. The petitioner is allowed to upload his admission form online, in terms of advertisement dated 10.04.2024. As an interim measure, the same should not be rejected on the ground mentioned in 5.2(A)(III)(a) of the Telangana State Judicial (Service and Cadre) Rules, 2023 and the qualification in Clause 6(A)(III) of the Recruitment Notice.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR