ITEM NO.1733 COURT NO.15 **SECTION XII-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10419/2024

ELLA SUBRAMANI MANIKANTA KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11655/2024 (XII-A)

(Only IA's No. 169060/2024, 173072/2024, 173128/2024 & 173271/2024 to be listed.

IA No. 173271/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 173128/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 173072/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 169060/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12924/2024 (XII-A)

(IA No.128279/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.128280/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT IA No. 128280/2024 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 12925/2024 (XII-A)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 127906/2024 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 127907/2024 FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 127908/2024 IA No. 127908/2024 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 28-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE HON'BLE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR

Mr. Goli Rama Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR

Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Karishma Seth, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Venkata Raghuvamsy D., AOR

Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, AOR

Mr. Kashaplogu Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunit Kumar Toppo, Adv.

Mr. Nitish Kumar, Adv.

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

IA's No. 169060/2024, 173072/2024, 173128/2024 & 173271/2024 in SLP (C) No.11655/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file spare copy(s) of the petition to serve the unserved respondents as well as to file process fees.

Learned counsel for the petitioners to file response to the impleadment applications within a period of two weeks.

## IA No.128280/2024 in SLP(C) No. 12924/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that respondent nos. 5 to 27 were the co-petitioners in the writ petition filed before the High Court of Telangana and as such not claiming any relief against these respondents being proforma respondents. petitioner-applicant be permitted to delete proforma respondent to 27. Accordingly, at the request and risk of the petitioner(s), application for deleting proforma respondent nos. 5 to 27 is allowed.

Let necessary steps be taken within two weeks from today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) prays for and is granted two weeks' time to serve the unserved respondent No.4 by way of dasti notice.

## IA 127908/2024 in SLP(C) No. 12925/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that respondent nos. 4 to 17 were the co-petitioners in the writ petition filed before the High Court of Telangana and as such not claiming any relief against these respondents being proforma respondents. The petitioner-applicant be permitted to delete proforma respondent request and risk of 4 to 17. Accordingly, at the petitioner, application for deleting proforma respondent nos. 4 to 17 is allowed.

Let necessary steps be taken within two weeks from today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) prays for and is granted two weeks' time to serve the unserved respondent No.3 by way of dasti notice.

(INDU MARWAH) AR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**